

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

CARL EVANS, DONALD SPENCER,
VALERIE SPENCER, CINDY CARTER,
individuals, on Behalf of themselves and for
the Benefit of all with the Common or
General Interests, Any Persons Injured, and
All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

LINDEN RESEARCH, INC., a corporation,
and PHILIP ROSEDALE, an individual,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 2:10-cv-01679-ER

ORDER

AND NOW, this ____ day of _____, 2010, upon consideration of Defendants Linden Research, Inc., and Philip Rosedale’s Motion to Dismiss under Rule 12(b)(6) or in the Alternative to Transfer Pursuant to 28 U.S.C § 1404(a), it is **ORDERED** that:

The First Amended Complaint – Class Action for Damages and Injunctive Relief is **DISMISSED**.

This matter is **TRANSFERRED TO THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA**.

BY THE COURT:

EDUARDO C. ROBRENO
United States District Judge

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

CARL EVANS, DONALD SPENCER,
VALERIE SPENCER, CINDY CARTER,
individuals, on Behalf of themselves and for
the Benefit of all with the Common or General
Interests, Any Persons Injured, and All Others
Similarly Situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

LINDEN RESEARCH, INC., a corporation,
and PHILIP ROSEDALE, an individual,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 2:10-cv-01679-ER

**DEFENDANTS LINDEN RESEARCH, INC., AND PHILIP ROSEDALE'S
MOTION TO DISMISS UNDER RULE 12(b)(6) OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE
TO TRANSFER PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1404(a)**

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6), and for the reasons stated in the attached Memorandum of Law, Defendants Linden Research, Inc., and Philip Rosedale respectfully request that this Court dismiss Plaintiff's First Amended Complaint – Class Action for Damages and Injunctive Relief or, in the alternative, transfer this matter to the United States District Court for the Northern District of California pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1404(a).

Respectfully submitted,

By: /s/ Laurence Z. Shiekman

LAURENCE Z. SHIEKMAN (PA Bar # 15203)
MATTHEW D. JANSSEN (PA Bar # 91490)
PEPPER HAMILTON LLP
3000 Two Logan Square
Eighteenth and Arch Streets
Philadelphia, PA 19103-2799
Telephone: 215.981.4000
Facsimile: 215.981.4750
shiekmanl@pepperlaw.com
janssenm@pepperlaw.com

MICHAEL H. PAGE (*pro hac vice*)
JOHANNA CALABRIA (*pro hac vice*)
DURIE TANGRI LLP
217 Leidesdorff Street
San Francisco, CA 94111

Table of Contents

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
	A. Second Life	2
	B. The Parties	2
	C. Forum Selection Clause	6
	D. Claims	7
	E. <i>Bragg v. Linden Research, Inc.</i>	8
III.	ARGUMENT.....	8
	A. The Forum Selection Clause In Linden’s Terms Of Service Bars This Action.....	8
	1. Linden’s Forum Selection Clause Is Presumptively Valid	9
	2. Courts Regularly Uphold Similar Forum Selection Clauses	10
	3. Issue Preclusion Does Not Apply	12
	B. Alternatively, The Court Should Order A Transfer Under § 1404(a).....	14
	1. Law Applicable To Motions To Transfer	14
	2. Private Factors	16
	a. Plaintiff’s choice of venue	16
	b. Defendants’ preference	18
	c. Whether the claims arose elsewhere	18
	d. Convenience of the parties and party witnesses	19
	e. Convenience of non-party witnesses	19
	f. Location of books and records	20
	3. Public Interest Factors.....	20
	a. Local interest in deciding controversies at home.....	20
	b. Familiarity of the trial judge with the applicable state law.....	21
	c. Practical considerations that could make the trial easy, expeditious, or inexpensive.....	21

C. The Court Should Dismiss Count 1 (Violation of the California Consumer
Legal Remedies Act, Cal. Civ. Code § 1750 *et seq.*) Under 12(b)(6)22

IV. CONCLUSION.....22

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Ayling v. Travelers Prop. Cas. Corp.</i> , No. CIV. A. 99-3243, 1999 WL 994403 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 28, 1999).....	19
<i>Bragg v. Linden Research, Inc.</i> , 487 F. Supp. 2d 593 (E.D. Pa. 2007)	8, 12, 13, 14
<i>Campanini v. Studsvik, Inc.</i> , No. 08-5910, 2009 WL 926975 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 6, 2009)	9, 10
<i>Cent. Contracting Co. v. C.E. Youngdahl & Co.</i> , 418 Pa. 122 A.2d 810 (Pa. 1965).....	10
<i>Cent. Contracting Co. v. Md. Cas. Co.</i> , 367 F.2d 341 (3d Cir. 1966).....	10
<i>Coastal Steel Corp. v. Tilghman Wheelabrator Ltd.</i> , 709 F.2d 190 (3d Cir. 1983).....	9
<i>De Lage Landen Fin. Serv. v. Elite Tech. (N.Y.), Inc.</i> , No. 09-1538, 2009 WL 3152163 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 30, 2009)	16
<i>Donnelly v. Klosters Rederi A/S</i> , 515 F. Supp. 5 (E.D. Pa. 1981).....	18
<i>Feldman v. Google</i> , 513 F. Supp. 2d 229 (E.D. Pa. 2007)	11, 21
<i>Fid. Leasing, Inc. v. Metavec Corp.</i> , No. CIV. A. 98-6035, 1999 WL 269933 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 29, 1999)	16
<i>Foster v. Chesapeake Ins. Co.</i> , 933 F.2d 1207 (3d Cir. 1991).....	10
<i>Gen. Refractories Co. v. Washington Mills Electro Minerals Corp.</i> , No. CIV. A. 94-6332, 1995 WL 361164 (E.D. Pa. June 16, 1995)	17
<i>Hoffer v. InfoSpace.com, Inc.</i> , 102 F. Supp. 2d 556 (D.N.J. 2000)	10
<i>Howard Hess Dental Laboratories Inc. v. Dentsply Int'l, Inc.</i> , 602 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>Howell v. Shaw Indus.</i> , Nos. CIV. A. 93-2068, 93-2638, 1993 WL 387901 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 1, 1993).....	17, 19

<i>Hugger-Mugger, L.L.C. v. Netsuite, Inc.</i> , No. 2:04CV592, 2005 WL 2206128 (D. Utah Sept. 12, 2005)	11
<i>Idasetima v. Wabash Metal Prods., Inc.</i> , No. 01-97, 2001 WL 1526270 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 29, 2001).....	20
<i>Impervious Paint Indus., Ltd. v. Ashland Oil, Inc.</i> , 444 F. Supp. 465 (E.D. Pa. 1978)	18
<i>In re All Terrain Vehicles Litig.</i> , Nos. CIV. A. 88-237, 88-1914, 88-3031, 88-3178, 88-3910, 88-5509, 88- 5510, 1989 WL 30948 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 23, 1989).....	17
<i>In re Amkor Technology</i> , No. 06-298, 2006 WL 3857488 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 28, 2006).....	20
<i>In re Ricoh Corp.</i> , 870 F.2d 570 (11th Cir.1989)	16
<i>Jumara v. State Farm Ins. Co.</i> , 55 F.3d 873 (3d Cir. 1995).....	15, 16, 20
<i>Klingensmith v. Paradise Shops, Inc.</i> , No. CIV. A. 07-322, 2007 WL 2071677 (E.D. Pa. July 17, 2007)	17, 19
<i>Koster v. Lumbermens Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , 330 U.S. 518 (1947).....	17
<i>Laster v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 407 F. Supp. 2d 1181 (S.D. Cal. 2005).....	21
<i>Lauro Lines v. Chasser</i> , 490 U.S. 495 (1989).....	9
<i>Lindley v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 93 F. Supp. 2d 615 (E.D. Pa. 2000)	17, 20
<i>McMillan v. Weeks Marine, Inc.</i> , No. 02-CV-6741, 2002 WL 32107617 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 2, 2002)	17
<i>Mellon Bank, N.A. v. Aetna Bus. Credit, Inc.</i> , 619 F.2d 1001 (3d Cir. 1980).....	16
<i>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 288 F.3d 519 (3d Cir.2002).....	13

<i>Nazaruk v. eBay</i> , No. 2:06CV242 2006 WL 2666429 (D. Utah Sept. 14, 2006), affirmed 223 F. App'x 815 2007 WL 1417287 (10th Cir. 2007)	11
<i>Nextel Spectrum Acquisition Corp. v. Burlington County College</i> , No. 07-2270, 2007 WL 4554231 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 27, 2007)	15
<i>Novak v. Overture Servs., Inc.</i> , 309 F.Supp.2d 446 (E.D.N.Y.2004)	11
<i>Novak v. Tucows, Inc.</i> , No. 06-CV-1909, 2007 WL 922306 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2007)	11
<i>O'Farrell v. Steel City Piping Co.</i> , 266 Pa. Super. 219 A.2d 1319 (1979).....	16
<i>Parts Geek, LLC v. U.S. Auto Parts Network Inc.</i> , No., 09-5578, 2010 WL 1381005 (D.N.J Apr. 10, 2010)	12
<i>Pentecostal Temple Church v. Streaming Faith LLC</i> , No. 08-554, 2008 WL 4279842 (W.D. Pa. Sept. 16, 2008)	12
<i>Person v. Google</i> , 456 F.Supp.2d 488 (S.D.N.Y.2006)	11
<i>Pro Spice, Inc. v. Omni Trade Group, Inc.</i> , 173 F. Supp. 2d 336 (E.D. Pa. 2001)	14
<i>Rowles v. Hammermill Paper Co., Inc.</i> , 689 F. Supp. 494 (E.D. Pa. 1988)	16
<i>Salovaara v. Jackson Nat'l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 246 F.3d 289 (3d Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>Schlenker v Immuncor, Inc.</i> , No. 21:09-CV-04297-JD, 2009 WL 5033972 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 22, 2009).....	20
<i>Schwartz v. Comcast Corp.</i> , No. 06-4855, 256 F. App'x 515, 2007 WL 4212693 (3d. Cir. Nov. 30, 2007).....	11
<i>Sherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974).....	10
<i>Siegel v. Homestore, Inc.</i> , 255 F. Supp. 2d 451 (E.D. Pa. 2003)	16, 20, 21

<i>Smith v. Hireright Solutions, Inc.</i> , No. 09-6007, 2010 WL 2270541 (E.D. Pa. June 7, 2010)	13, 15, 17, 18, 19
<i>Stewart Org., Inc. v. Ricoh Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. (1988), remanded to 696 F. Supp 583 (N.D. Ala. 1988), mandamus granted by <i>In re Ricoh Corp.</i> , 870 F.2d 570 (11th Cir. 1989).....	16
<i>Stewart Org., Inc. v. Ricoh Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 22 (1988).....	16
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2161, 2171 n. 5, 171 L.Ed.2d 155 (2008)	12
<i>The Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> , 407 U.S. 1 (1972).....	9, 10
<i>Universal Grading Serv. v. eBay</i> , No. 08-cv-3557, 2009 WL 2029796 (E.D.N.Y. June 10, 2009)	16
<i>Van Dusen v. Barrack</i> , 376 U.S. 612 (1964).....	14
<i>Von Grabe v. Sprint PCS</i> , 312 F. Supp. 2d 1285 (S.D. Cal. 2003).....	21
<i>Wall St. Aubrey Golf, LLC v. Aubrey</i> , 189 F. App'x 82 (3d Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Weiss v. Columbia Pictures Television, Inc.</i> , 801 F. Supp. 1276 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	16
<i>Zokaites v. Land-Cellular Corp.</i> , 424 F. Supp. 2d 824 (W.D. Pa. 2006).....	22
<u>Statutes</u>	
California Civil Code Section 1750.....	21
California Civil Code Section 1780(d).....	22
California Civil Code Section 1812.600.....	21
United States Code 28 U. S. C. section 1404(a).....	14
